(b) In accordance with IFRS 9, the Group expects to reclassify financial assets at cost

in the amounts of $2,608, by increasing financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss and increasing retained earnings in the amounts of $20,146 and $17,538,

respectively.

(c) In accordance with IFRS 9, the Group expects to increase $39,264 for both

investments accounted for under equity method and other equity interest by share

of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for under equity method.

(d) In accordance with IFRS 9, the Group expects to increase non-controlling interests in

the amount of $13,293 by share of book value of subsidiaries’ other equity attributable

to non-controlling interests.

Please refer to Note 12(2) for detailed information on the credit risk related to the

adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018; Please refer to Note 12(11) for detailed

information on the credit risk related to the adoption of IAS 39 for the periods before

December 31, 2017.

Consolidated balance sheet

Affected items

2017 version

IFRSs amount

Effect of

adoption of

new standards

2018 version

IFRSs amount Remark

January 1, 2018

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 38,742,727$  20,146$   38,762,873$
(b)

Available-for-sale financial 1,044,031   (1,044,031)   -

Financial asssets at fair value

through other comprehensive
-   1,611,338   1,611,338   (a)

Financial assets at cost 40,173   (40,173)   -   (a)~(b)

Investments accounted for under

the equity method 496,497   39,264   535,761   (c)

Total affected assets 40,323,428$  586,544$   40,909,972$

Unappropriated earnings 2,519,721$   17,538$   2,537,259$   (b)

Other equity interest (58,374)   555,713   497,339   (a)、(c)

Non-controlling interest 49,308   13,293   62,601   (d)

Total affected equity 2,510,655   586,544   3,097,199

Total affect liabilities and equity 2,510,655$   586,544$   3,097,199$

~13~

The initial adpotion of IFRS 9 uses the modified retrospective approach. In Note 6, only

information pertaining to March 31, 2018 and the three months ended March 31, 2018

is disclosed. For information pertaining to December 31, 2017, March 31, 2017, and the

three months ended March 31, 2017, please refer to Note 12(11).

2) Effect of new issuances of or amendments to IFRSs as endorsed by the FSC but not yet

adopted by the Group

None.

3) IFRSs issued by IASB but not yet endorsed by the FSC

New standards, interpretations and amendments issued by IASB but not yet included in the

[…]

(B) The movements in loss provision of marginal receivables, accounts receivable, other

receivable-others and other non-current assets-overdue receivables of the Group are as

follows:

E. Credit risk information as of December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017 are provided in Note

12(11).

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

12 months

 Significant

increase in

credit risk

 Credit

impaired  Total

At January 1_IAS 39 -$   -$   -$   -$

Adjustments under

new standards -   -   -   -

At January 1_IFRS 9 -   -   -   -

Provision for

impairment
-   -   -   -

Reversal of

impairment loss -   -   -   -

At March 31 -$   -$   -$   -$

March 31, 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

12 months

 Sigificant

increase in

credit risk  Credit impaired Total

At January 1_IAS 39 33,673$   -$   191,222$   224,895$

Adjustments under

new standards -   -   -   -

At January 1_IFRS 9 33,673   -   191,222   224,895

Provision for

impairment
1,349   -   9,432   10,781

At March 31 35,022$   -$   200,654$   235,676$

March 31, 2018

~72~

3) Liquidity risk

A. Definition and source of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to possible financial losses arising from the inability to realize

the asset or to obtain sufficient fund to fulfil the financial liabilities soon to be matured.

Above situations may weaken the sources of cash from the Group’s trading and

investment activities.

B. Liquidity risk management procedure and stimulation test

In order to prevent operational crisis as a result of liquidity risk, the Group has

established responding crisis process with regular monitoring over liquidity gap of

[…]

aforesaid accounting policies of various financial assets.

B. The reconciliations of carrying amount of financial assets transfered from December 31, 2017,

IAS 39, to January 1,2018 , IFRS 9, were as follows:

 (Blank below)

~95~

a. Debt instruments within "Available-for-sale" under IAS 39, which amounted to $1,044,031, were reclassified as "Financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive income (debt instruments)" at initial adoption of IFRS 9 as they met the condition that

their cash flows are solely payments of principal and the interest on outstanding principal and the objective to hold them is to collect

cash flow and to sell.

b. Equity instruments within "Financial assets at cost" under IAS 39 which amounted to $37,565 were elected by the Group to be

reclassified as "Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (equity instruments)"  at initial adoption of

IFRS 9 as they were not held for trading purposes. "Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (equity

instruments)" was increased by $567,307, other equity was increased by $516,449 and non-controlling interest was increased by

$13,293.

 IAS 39

December 31, 2017

Carrying amount  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

 IFRS 9

January 1, 2018

Carrying amounts

 January 1, 2018

Retained earnings

 January 1, 2018

Other equity interest

 January 1, 2018

Non-controlling

interest

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss - noncurrent 50,342$   -$   -$   50,342$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Equity investments

Transferred in from financial assets at cost

  (IAS 39) -   2,608   17,538   20,146   17,538   -   -

50,342$   2,608$   17,538$   70,488$   17,538$   -$   -$

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - current -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Debt investments

Transferred in from available-for-sale financial

  assets (IAS 39) -   1,044,031   -   1,044,031   -   -   -

-$   1,044,031$   -$   1,044,031$   -$   -$   -$

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - noncurrent -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Equity investments

Transferred in from financial assets at cost

  (IAS39) -   37,565   529,742   567,307   -   516,449   13,293

-$   37,565$   529,742$   567,307$   -$   516,449$   13,293$

Effects

~96~

c. Equity instruments within "Financial assets at cost" under IAS 39, which amounted to $2,608, were reclassified as "Financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (equity instruments)" in compliance with IFRS 9. "Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss (equity instruments)" was increased by $20,146 and retained earnings was increased by $17,538.

(Blank below)

~97~

C. The significant accounts as of December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017 are as follows:

(A)Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

December 31, 2017 March 31, 2017